<10 /

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: g
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 30TH, A. D. 1939, 5:00 P. M.
PRESENT: Honorable Maury “averick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, Hein and

Lipscomb. Absent, Commissioner Steffler.

The 8lerk read the following call, to-wit:

October 30, 1939,

To the Commissioners of
the City of San Antonio.

Gentlemen:
Under the autholrty vested in me as Mayor by the Charter of the
City of ®“an Antonio, I hereby call you into Special Session this 30th
day of Vctober, 1939, to convene at 5:00 P. M., for the purpose of
passing on ordinances appropriating funds from various accounts for
payrolls for the period ending October 31, 1939.
Respactfully,

Maury “averick
Mayor.

Mayor ilaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, #averick, Lavis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 607. AN ORDINANCE (859) M@-h3bL

APPROPRIATING $1,497.94 OUT OF THE ;§39 GENERAL ¥UND TO PAY INTEREST

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1939.
BE‘IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,497.94,
be and the same is appropriated herehy out of the 1939 “eneral Fund, payable to the National
Bank of Commerce, San Antonlo, Texas, interest on 1939 General Fund Notes for the month of

October, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939,

Maury Maverick
wayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Vlerk.

iMayor slaverick introduced the followﬁng ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, daverick, VYavis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 608. AN ORDINANCE (860) — W31

APPROPRIATING $45.31 OUT OF THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND TO PAY

INTEREST FOR THE MONTH OF OBTOBER, 1930 .

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $45.31, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the Police & Furemen's Fension Fund, vayable to
the National Bank of Commerce, San antonio, Texas, to pay interést for the month of October,

1939 on folice & Firemen's Yension rfund Notes.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of “etober, 1939,

Maury *averick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.




following vote on rcll call, to-wit: Ayss, “averick, Devis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 609. AN ORIIMANCE (861) M Q- 3%

APPROPRIATING $13,364.27 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, IEPARTMZNT OF

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL, FOR OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonlo, that, the sum of $13,364.27,
be and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Public
Affairs in General, for October 31, 1939 payrolls, for the following Accounts:

Mayor iiaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

Mayor $ 1,120.43
Legal 1,175.00
Auditor 877.50
City Clerk 212,50
Purchasing Agent 502.25
Corporation Court 684,50
Health 5,488.22
Inspection Division 1,602.50
Auditoriums 560,00
Consulting Engineer 125,00
Stenographic Bureau 383.87
Governor's Palace 97.50
Stinson field 492,50
Personnel 62.50

- 13,364.27
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of Yctober, 1939.

Maury Maverick
© Mayor.

ATTEST : J. Jo Patterson
City Clerke.

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Yavis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.

NO. 610. — N 39
APPROPRIATING $7,339.15 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREETS

AN CRDINANCE (862)

& PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS FOR OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commisgiohers of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $7,339.15,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Departmenp of Streets &
Public Improvements, for October 31, 1939, payrolls for the following Accounts:

Commissioner 420.00
Street Malntenance 4,679.98
Engineers 1,821.67
Sewer Maintenance - 417,50

$ 7,339.15
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of VYectober, 1939, ‘

Maury “averick
Mayor.

IATTEST ¢ Jo. J. Patterson
' City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb, Nays, Steffler.

NO. 611. AN ORDINANCE (863)

— 4KH0
APPROPRIATING $38,080.18 OUT OFiTHE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF FIRE

& POLICE, FOR OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $38,080.18,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 “eneral Fund, Department of Fire &
Police, for October 31, 1939 payrolls.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. Jo Patterson
Clity Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

<211




Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb, Nays, Steffler.,
NO. 6l2. AN ORDIN..NCE (864) M@ k1|
APPROPRIATING $2,082.02 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, FIRE & POLICE DEPARTMENT
FOR OCTOZER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2,082.02,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 Ueneral Fund, Fire & Police Depart-
ment, for Yctobsr 31, 1939 payrolls for the following Accounts:

Commissioner 50.00
Police } | 2,032.02
8 2,082.02

PASSED AND APrrROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury “averick
Nayor.

Attest: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the fol}owing ordinance, which was read, passed and aspproved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, mavérick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, sSteffler.
NO. 613, AN ORDINANCE (865) MQ~ LD

APPROPRIATING $208.33 Oul OF THE 1939 GANERAI FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO PAY

FOR SZRVICES RENDERED.
BE IT OKDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, t hat, the sum of $20§.33, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 ueneraldFund, Police Account, pa&able to
Ray Ashworth, Chief of Police, for services rendered October 16, 1939 to October 31, 1939,
igclusive, as per contract dated July 23, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of “etober, 1939.

3

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler,
NO. 614. AN ORDINANCE (866) — Ll 3

APPROPRIATING $96.02 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY EXPENSES OF TRIP BY RAY ASHWORTH.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $96.02, be
and the ssme is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to
Ray Ashworth, City of San Antonio Chief of Police, for expenses of trip to San Francisco and
return on October 6, 1939 to October 22, 1939, inclusive, on official City business, as per
approved expense list on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick.
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Meverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb., Nays, Steffler.
NO. 615. AN ORDINANCE (867) “""}‘Lf‘-’*

APPROPRIATING $26.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, FIRE ACCOUNT, FOR
¢ AUGUST 24 & 25, 1939 PAYROLL.




BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £28.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Fire Account, to pay for
services of stage hands at Municipal Auditorium August 24 & 25, 1939,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Cierko

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinsnce, which was reed, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipgcomb. Nays, Steffler.
No. 616, AN ORDINANCE (868) M- L lp 5

APPROFRIATING $33.32 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, FOR

SERVICES RENDERED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, t hat, the sum of $33.32, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939mGeneral Fund, Police Account, payable to
A. A. Lewis, Captain of Records for the Police Department, for services rendered September
27, 1939 to September 30, 1939, inclusive, as per contract dated September 27, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 2939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick intrdduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and epproved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler,
NO. 617. AN ORDINANCE (869) — Ly b

APPROPRIATING $824.56 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR SUPPLIES.
BE IT ORDAINED;by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¢824.56, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, payable to Turner Gravel
Company, Inc. for cement as per epproved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office, for the

following Accounts:

Mgyor 5.44
Parks & Plazas 400,36
Sewage Treatment 58.76
Street Maintensancs 360,00

¢ 824.56

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: Je. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Meverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and appoved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, :laverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. ¢18. AN ORDINANCE (870) ke bp- 7

APPROPRIATING $62.50 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, STINSON FIELD ACCCUNT,

FOR OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, thet, the sum of $62.5C, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 UGeneral Fund, Stinson Field Account, for
October 31, 1939 payroll.

PASSED AND APFROVED on the 30th-day of Octobsr, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.




Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

foliowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, saverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 619. AN orpINANGE (871) MQ-H W8

APPROPRIATING $124.80 OUT OF THE 193 GENERAL FUND,AUDITOR'S ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES TO CALIFORNIA AND RETURN.
Bs IR ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $124.80, be
and the:same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Auditor's Account, payable
to T. N. Tucker, Auditor of the City of San Antonio, Texas, for traveling expenses to San
Francisco, California, and return, October 14, 1939 to October 24, 1939, inclusive, to at tend
the 34th Annual Conference of Municipal Finance Officers Associat ion, as per expense list on
file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of Uctober, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. Jo. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, lavis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 620. AN ORDINANCE (872) — HH 9

APPROPRIATING $125.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sen Antonio, that, the sum of £125.00, be
and the sa,e 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to
A. A. Lewls, Captain of Records Division for Police Department, for services rendered Octo-
ber 16, 1939 to October 31, 1939, inclusive, as per contract dated Septembef 27, 1939,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. Jo. Pattarson
Clty Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 621. AN ORDINANCE (878) — )¢ 60

APPROPRIATING $lb0.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, ,POLICE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED. ‘ .
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners qf the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to
Virden A. Rittgers, Traffic Engineer, for services rendered October 16, 1939 to October 31,
1939, inclusive, as per contract dated September 19, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of Uctober, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J, Pattsrson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, #averick, Davis, Helm, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 622. AN ORDINANCE (874) — W 51 | .
APPROPRIATING $490.20 QUT OF THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND FOR
OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of #490.20, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund for October




31, 1939 payroll.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

slayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, “averick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 623, AN ORDINANCE (875) M- K52
APPROPRIATING $360.00 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND TO PAY FOR CEMENT USED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commisslioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of $360.00, be
and the sa,e 1is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund, payable to Turner Gravel
Company, Inc. to pay for cement to be used in connection with WPA Project No. 12520, Unit No.
1, rail removal, in the City of San Antonio, as per approved bill on file in Auditor's office.
PASSED AND ..PPROVED on the 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor «“averick lntroduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, “averick, Davis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 624. AN ORIINANCE (876) _ ), 43
APPROPRIATING $342.13 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND FOR OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLIL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $342.13,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Kail :emoval to pay October 31, 1939 payroll
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 30th cay of October, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, whi%h was read, passed and epproved by the
following vote on roll cell, to-wit: Ayes, #averick, “avis, Hein, Lipscomb. Nays, Steffler.
NO. 625. AN ORTINANCE (8'}7) — W&y
APPROPRIATING $85.lq.OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND 10 PAY OCTOBER 31, 1939 PAYROLL
FOR THE MUNICIPAL INFORMATION BUREAU.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners‘of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $83.16, be
and the same 1s appropriated he;eby out of Advertising Fund to pay October 31, 1939 payroll
for the Municipal Information Bereat.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

A RESOLUTION (878)
DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE CONCESSIONS
IN CERTAIN CITY PARKS.
BE IT RESOLVED BY JHE COMMISSIONERS'G‘THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
. 1. That the City Clerk is lereby directed to advertise, in the manner provided
by law, for sealed bids for the lease of privileges and concessions for the term of 2 years ir

the followlng parks and City property in the City of San Antonio, to-wit:-

.




Brackenridge Park;

Koehler Park;

Zoological Area;

Mexican Village;

Open Air Theatre;

Riverside Park;

Woodlawn Park;

San Pedro Park, except Labor Day, for
three days including the 16th of September
and S5th of May of each year;

Mission Pumping Station;

Elmendorf Lake;

Municipal Golf Links;

Lincoln Park;

Roosevelt Park;

Lambert Park.

2, The things provided under said contract shall be substantially as follows:=-

3. The right to sell beer where not forbidden by stipulation, soft drinks, ice
cream, coffee, sandwiches, candy, tobacco and confections, boating and such other concessions
and privileges which may be operated lawfully upon said premises, which concessions shall be
exclusive, but all things shall be done in a decent, moral and lawful menner, and in such a
way as not to impair the use of the parks by the public, and always subject to such publie
use.

4, The City reserves the right to cancel said leass, for failure to operate the
concessions leased according to rules and regulaﬁions governing same, such as disorderly
conduct, etc., of which failure the City shall be the sole judge, and the City will not be
liable for any damages on account of the cancellation of the lease on the above grounds.

5. The bids may be Jjoint and several, and the bidders may bid on any one of the
parks, or more than one of the parks in combination.

6. A copy of the poposed contract is on file in the office of the City Clerk and
may be inspected at any time by prospective bidders.

7. A cashier's check payable unconditionally to the City of San Antonlo in the
sum of $100.00 shall be filed with each bid to insure the execution of the contract by the
bidder; and, in the case of the failure or refusal of the bidder to execute the contract
within 10 days after the award thereof, the title to the cahsier's check shall automatically
pass to the City of San Antonio as liquidated damages.

8. Bids shall be opened on the 1l6th day of November, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A.M.,
in the City Council Chamber of the City of San Antonio.

9. The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

10. Notice shall be given by the publication of this resolution three times in the
SAN ANTONIO EVENING NEWS, as provided by law.

11, PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

A RESOLUTION (879) M Q- nSsSs
DIRECTING CITY AUDITOR TO DELIVER WARRANT
TO MRS. C. H. KEARNY.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIOMNERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That the City Auditor be and he is hereby authorized and direfted to deliver a
warrant for $30.00 to Mrs. C. H. Kearny, being balance due her on potteries sold to the Witte
Museun.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1939.

Maury Maverick

ATTEST:_J, J. Patterson Mayor.
City Clerk.




™

217

A RESOLUTION (880)
THAT A PROPER PLAN OF HANDLING THE REVENUES DERIVED
FROM THE MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSES BE DRAFTED.,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the matter of working out and drafting a proper equitable and legal meth-
od of allocating the revenues derived from the Municipal Golf Courses of the City of San An-
tonio, so as to equalize the expenditures on same in relation to the total revenues derived,
be referred to the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of San Antonio as a Committee of the
Whole.,

2, That said Committee give same careful study and hold meetings with representa=-
tives of interested groups in regard to same, and that said plan be drafted promptly.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of October, 1939.

Maury Meverick
‘Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

AN ORDINANCE (881) ME-— wSe
NO. LZb APPROPRIATING $111.32 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND,
MAYOR'S ACCOUNT, FOR ROUND TRIP TICKET TO CHICAGO.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $111.32 be,
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Mayor's Account, payable
to the Braniff Airways, Inc., for round trip ticket to Chicégo, I1l., for Mayor Maury Maverick
to attend the annual Conference of American Municipal Association for Mayors and City
Officials.,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3lst day of October, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
city Clerk.,

Commissioner Lipscomb recommended that the following petitions be grante d, which motion was
carried by unanimous vote:

Bragg Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 2213 Blanco Road.

Bragg Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 2213 Blanco Road.
Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 133 Main Avenuse.
Modern Nedn Sign Company to erect neon sign at 202 San Pedro.

Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 1012 Navarro.

Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 701 McCullough Avenue.
Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 3018 Broadway.

Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 241 Broadway.

Modern Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 2602 McCullough.

Neon Signs & Service to ersct neon sign at 1015 Cincinnati.

Reich Sign Company to erect neon sign at 109 East Houston.

Reich Sign Company to erect neon sign at 801 San Pedro.

Texas Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at 303 Denver Blvd.

Texas Neon Sign Company to erect neon sign at South Flores & Guenther,




(218

Cities Service 0il Company to erect sign at 3710 Broadway.

Gulf 01l Corporation to erect sign at 2025 South Hackberry Street.
Magnolia Petroleum Company to erect slign at East Commerce & Water Streets.
Sinclair Refining Company to ersect sign at 523 South Alamo Strest.

C. C. Jackson to ersct sign at 915 Broadway.

Carroll Bassett to exchange 4 pumps at 1102 Main Avenue.

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROY ;4'; /d\u&w&/

Z " MAYOR.

ATTEST :

Tity Clerk.






